

LFIR # 2525

1. Project Title	Calienta Street County	– Petit Lane/Flami	ingo Boulevard Realiç	gnment - Hernando		
2. Senate Sponsor	Blaise Ingoglia					
3. Date of Request	12/18/2023					
4. Project/Program De	scription					
Hernando County. C sea food sales and c roadway improveme align with Flamingo I Boulevard. The curre	alienta Street via F listribution), and or nts are being desig Boulevard which w ent skew creates s	Petit Lane accessenthe north is Hern gned on Calienta Still remove the majevere sight issues	ando Beach, a coasta Street and Petit Lane or skews at the inters	np, several commercal subdivision. Currer along with the realigr ections of Calienta S xiting both Calienta S	ial properties (including ntly, stormwater and nment of Petit Lane to	
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	unds Depart	ment of Transportatio	n		
State Agency conta	cted? No					
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Reques	t for Fiscal Year 2	2024-2025			
Type of Funding			Am	nount	1	
Operations				0	1	
Fixed Capital Outlay			1,000,000			
Total State Funds F	Requested			1,000,000		
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	24-2025 (includin	g matching funds av	ailable for this proj	ject)	
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)			1,000,000	29%	1	
Matching Funds					1	
Federal			2,400,000		7	
State (excluding the	amount of this req	uest)	(0%	7	
Local			(0%	7	
Other				0%	<u>, </u>	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2	024-2025	3,400,000	100%		
8. Has this project pre	viously received	state funding?	No			
Fiscal Year	Am	ount	Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
9. Is future funding lik a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amou	ınt per year.	No lique of state fundin]	
b. Describe the sou	rce or runding th	at can be used in	lieu of state fundin	y.		



LFIR # 2525

Yes	

11. Status of Construction

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

Approximately \$36 million. The funds were used to provide personnel with personal protective equipment (PPE) as well as reimbursement for additional personnel costs, assistance to businesses affected by COVID-19, provide equipment needed for remote working.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?					
Planning	Design	Construction	O N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?		No	
c. What is the es	timated start da	te of construction?		9/2024	

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

10/2025

Hernando County maintains all roads associated with this project.

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?

Spending Category	Description	Amount		
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0		
Other Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Operational Costs: Other				
Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Hernando County proposes to acquire funding to complete the construction of Calienta Street and Petite Lane/Flamingo Boulevard Improvements.	1,000,000		
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 1,000,000				

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 2525

Completion of the construction of Calienta Street and intersection improvements for the Petit Lane realignment to Flamingo Boulevard, which will improve the accessibility and safety of entering and exiting traffic at Petit Lane and Flamingo Boulevard. The realignment will remove the major skew at the intersections of Petit Lane/Shoal Line Blvd and Petit Lane/Calienta Street.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Construction activities to build the designed improvements for Calienta Street and Petit Lane/Flamingo Blvd.. The project will be competitively bid to increase economic stimulus in the area.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Improvements to this roadway and intersections would not only improve access for evacuation of the subdivision and the commercial properties during a disaster, but also improve safety during everyday operation for the public and tourists traveling to the commercial properties, the subdivision, and boat ramp.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The general population of Hernando County and tourists visiting coastal businesses will be served by this project.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Improved access for the subdivision and commercial properties as well as enhanced evacuation route. Improved safety for the Hernando County citizens and tourists traveling to the commercial properties, subdivision, and the public boat ramp.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

The county will reimburse state funding for failure to meet the deliverables.

15. Requester Contact Information					
a. First Name	Jeffery		Last Name	Rogers	
b. Organization	Hernando	County Board o	of County Co	mmissioners	
c. E-mail Address	jrogers@	co.hernanco.fl.us	5		
d. Phone Number	(352)754	-4002	Ext.		
16. Recipient Contact Information					
a. Organization	Hernando Works	County Departr	nent of Publi	С	
b. Municipality and	d County	Hernando			
c. Organization Ty	c. Organization Type				
□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
☑Local Entity	☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege				



LFIR # 2525

□Other (please specify)

d. First Name	Todd	Last Name	Crosby	
e. E-mail Address	TCrosby@co.hernando.fl.us			
f. Phone Number	(352)754-4062			

17. Lobbyist Contact Information

•	
a. Name	Shawn Foster
b. Firm Name	Sunrise Consulting Group
c. E-mail Address	foster@scgroup.us
d. Phone Number	(727)808-4131